

COOPERATIVE PURCHASE CUSTOMER AGREEMENT

This Cooperative Purchase Customer Agreement ("Customer Agreement") is entered into by and between BANE MACHINERY, INC DBA TIGER CORPORATION "Vendor") and the City of Burleson, ("Customer" or "Authorized Customer"), a Texas government entity, and a Customer authorized to pursuant purchase goods services to the Agreement or BUYBOARD Cooperative Purchasing ("Cooperative Entity") between the 706-23 and Vendor, Contract No. as amended, (the "Agreement") with an , expiration date of 05/31/2026

This Customer Agreement includes and shall be governed by the following items which are attached hereto and/or incorporated herein by reference.

- i. The terms and conditions of the Agreement, which are incorporated herein by reference and available online or upon request from Vendor;
- The City of Burleson Standard Terms and Conditions, which are ii. incorporated herein by reference and available at this link or upon request from the Customer.
- iii. The attached Vendor Quote/Purchase Order, if applicable;
- iv. The Standard Addendum with the City of Burleson, if applicable

Authorized Customer is eligible and desires to purchase

ONE TIGER BENGAL BOOM MOWER AS DESCRIBED IN ATTACHMENT A.

pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement as the Cooperative Entity may specify from time to time, as well as the terms and conditions of this Customer Agreement. To ensure goods and services are provided directly to the Customer, the Cooperative Entity will only be responsible for services provided to the Cooperative Entity will not be responsible for payments for services provided to the Customer.

The Authorized Customer agrees to the terms and conditions of the Agreement as applicable and as authorized by law. The Authorized Customer hereby agrees that it is separately and solely liable for all obligations and payments for equipment, products and services provided hereunder. Vendor agrees that Customer shall be entitled to the same rights and protections under the law afforded to the Cooperative Entity under the Agreement, as applicable, as if Customer had entered into the Agreement. Except in the event of gross negligence or intentional misconduct, Customer's liability shall not exceed the amount paid by Customer under this Customer Agreement for the proceeding twelve (12) month period. Vendor agrees that until the expiration of three (3) years after final payment under this Customer Agreement, or the final conclusion of any audit commenced during the said three years, Customer, or Customer's designated representative, shall have access to and the right to audit at reasonable times, all records, hard copy or electronic, involving transactions relating to this Customer Agreement necessary to determine compliance herewith, at no additional cost to the Customer. Vendor agrees that the Customer shall have access to such records during normal business hours. Customer shall provide Vendor with reasonable advance notice of any intended audits.

Purchase Price - Payments under this Customer Agreement are in the amount of ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE THOUSAND, NINTETY-NINE AND 10/100 DOLLARS (\$189,099.10)

("Purchase Price").

Term - The Term of this Customer Agreement ("Term") shall be for one of the following as selected below (Select the type of contract that applies):

Single Purchase Contract - The Term shall not exceed one (1) year, unless acknowledged in writing by both parties, and this Customer Agreement shall be for the purchase of goods or services as specified and quoted by the Vendor, and the Purchase Price shall not exceed the budgeted amount for Customer's current fiscal year for the applicable goods and services.

Supply / As Needed Contract- The Term shall be effective as of October 1^{st} and shall expire on September 30^{th} at the end of FY. This Customer Agreement shall be for multiple purchases of goods or services on an as needed basis, from the same vendor under the same contract, and shall not exceed the budgeted amount for Customer's current fiscal year for the applicable goods and services.

Multi-Year Contract-The Term shall be for one (1) year(s) expiring on

This Customer Agreement may be renewed for two one- year renewals . Customer Agreement shall be with a single vendor for products and services. If the amount of expenditures under this Multi-Year Contract equals or exceeds \$50,000 in the aggregate, City Council approval is required. In the event the City does not appropriate sufficient funds to make payments during the current or any subsequent year, the City shall have the right to terminate this Multi-Year Contract at the end of any such fiscal year without penalty. If the price of any individual project under this contract exceeds \$50,000 a performance bond is required. If the individual project price exceeds \$100,000 both performance and payment bonds are required.

Emergency Purchase - Purchases that are necessary to address a public calamity, because of unforeseen damage to property, or to protect the public health or safety where the City's ability to serve the public would be impaired if the purchase were not made immediately. Emergency purchases must meet the requirements of Local Government Code 252.022, and must be ratified by City Council if the purchase is \$50,000 or more.

(Standard Addendum - Select if Vendor has additional terms and conditions that apply to this purchase)

Standard Addendum with the City of Burleson, Texas - If this purchase contains additional

terms and conditions from the Vendor, other than those set forth in the Agreement, the Vendor shall agree to the Standard Addendum with the City of Burleson, Texas. Such applicable terms and conditions as set forth in the Standard Addendum shall supersede any conflicting terms of the Vendor's terms and conditions, and such Standard Addendum shall control. The Standard Addendum is incorporated herein by reference and **available online** or by request and made a part of this Customer Agreement for all purposes.

The undersigned represents and warrants that he/she has the power and authority to execute this Customer Agreement, bind the respective party, and that the execution and performance of this Customer Agreement has been duly authorized by the respective party. This Customer Agreement, and any amendment hereto, may be executed in counterparts, and electronically signed, scanned, digitally signed and sent via electronic mail and such signatures shall have the same effect as original manual signatures.

Each party has caused this Customer Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative on this the 21 ST day of $______ 20 _{25}$.

CITY OF BURLESON

Ву:		
Name:		
Title: _		
Date:		

VENPO	BANE MACHINERY, INC DBA TIGER CORPORATION
By:	SamanTha Tohnson
Name:	Samantha Johnson
Title: _	Sales Manager
	/10/2025
Date:	

TIGER BUY BOARD SALES QUOTE

Buying Agency:	City of Burleson	Contractor:	Tiger Corp. / Bane Machinery, Inc.		
Contact Person:	Brad Russell	Prepared By:	Phil Bane		
Phone:	817-426-9865	Phone:	903-597-6641		
Location City, State:	Burleson, Texas	Contract No.:	706-23		
Date:	Tuesday, July 1, 2025	Product Code:	Stock #10995		
Product Description:	Tiger Bengal Boom Mower with a John De	ere 6105E S/N 1P0610	05ECP6251741 & Tiger RT50D S/N 7109947		

A. Tiger Published Options			
Code	Description		Cost
BB-22	22' Boom Mower with 3OS-BB Rear Stow		\$ 50,372.00
RT50D	50" Rotary Head w/ Disc & Hyd Door		\$ 18,587.00
JSTK	Joystick Controls		\$ 19,798.00
Factory Mnt	Factory Mount		\$ 9,135.00
P/G Guard	Grill Guard with Pump Guard		\$ 711.00
Axstab Timbren	Front Axle Stabilizer		\$ 631.00
06744040	50" Rotary Disc Kit (knives, bolts, nuts, filter, grease) Brush		\$ 361.00
			\$ -
			\$ -
			\$ -
		Subtotal A:	\$ 99,595.00

	B. Tractor Base Unit	
Code	Description	Cost
6105E	John Deere 6105E, Cab, A/C, Heater, 4WD, 24x12 Transmission	\$ 114,777.00
	AM/FM/CD Player	\$ 490.00
		\$ -
		\$ -
		\$ -
	Subtotal B:	\$ 115,267.00
	C. Discounts	
Percentage	Description	Cost
10%	A. Tiger Published Options Discount	\$ (9,959.50
20%	B. Tractor Base Unit Discount	\$ (23,053.40
	Subtotal C:	\$ (33,012.90
	D. Other Items	
	PDI & Prep	\$ 2,250.00
	Freight to Customer	\$ 1,500.00
	Freight from Factory	\$ 3,500.00
		\$ -
1	Subtotal D:	7,250.00

Total Purchase Price: \$ 189,099.10

Quote only good for 30 days

PO# to be made out to Tiger Corp.

Accepted by: